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BEFOIT THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORITA

JOEN F. FISHER,

Complainant,

VS

Case No. 5732

{22 PACIFIC TTLEPHOWEZ AND TILEGRAPE
COLRLNY, 2 corvoration,

Defendant.

John FP. Fisher, in nropria persena.
Pillsbury, lladison & Sutro, and Lawlor,
Felix & Hall, by L, B. Conant, for

dofendant.

The complaint, filod on Fobruary 2L, 1956, alleges that
John F. Fishor of 1742 Holly Drive, Glondalo, California, was a
subscriber for telephone sorvice at that address undor number
CEzpman 5-5868; that on or about January 2l 1956, the telephono
services were disconnected by officers of the Glendale Police
Dopartment for alleged violation of Section 3372 of the California
Penal Code; thet corplainant, his wife and daxghter aged five and
ore-half years reside at the said address and saild telerhone
service is necessary for the health and safety of the family and
o enadle complainant to conduct his busliness; that complainant
will suffer damage to his business and irreparable injury to his

child by being denrived of telephone facilities; and that
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complainant does not intond to uso said telephone facilities in

violation of the law of the Stete of California.

On larch 9, 1956, the telephone company filed an answer,
the principal allogation of which was that pursuant to Declsion
Ko. LM15, dated April 6, 1948, in Case No. 4930 (L7 Cal. P.U.C.
853), defendant on or about February 1, 1956, had roasonable causo
to believe that the telephone service furnished by defendant undor
zuxber CHapman 5-5868 at 1742 Holly Drive, Glendale 6, Californis,
was beins or was to be used as an instrumentality dlrectly or
indirectly to violate or to aid and abet the violation of the law.

A public hearing was held in Los Angeles before Examiner
Lont C. Rogers on April 11, 1956, and the matter was submitted,

The complainant testified that he is, and was on
Jenuwary 2L, 1956, self emsloyed doing »roperty nanagement and
Palnting out of his home at 1742 Eolly Drive, Glendale, California;
that he resides there with his wife and daughter; that his wife
works from [:00 p.m. to 12 o'clock midnight; that on January 2L,
1956, ne left the house to attend to business and when he returned
Ris wife was gone and his telephone had been renoved; that he
chocked and found his wife had been taken into custody about
2:30 p.n.; that his wife subsequently pleaded gullty to a violaw
tion of Section 3372 of the Penal Code of California and received
a suspended sentence and a fine; that he and his wife had been
placing bots over the telephone for themselves and friends; and

that he needs & telephone and he will not use or allow it to be

used for betting nurposes.
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On cross-oxamination the complainant testified that he
has not played the horses the last month or two; that he will not
use the telephone for betting; and that his wife is on probation
and will not go to the race track.

A Glendale City police sergeant testiffied that on
Janvary 2L, 1956, he, in company with other officers, arrested
Gilsic Mary Fisher at 1742 Holly Drive, Glondale; that in the
premises he found a pod on which were recorded six hundred dollars
in Dots; thet a radio was tunod to the Mexiean station giving race
results; that while he was there the telephone rang on three
occasions; that he had Gilslie Mary Fisher answor tho telephone
while he listened; thet on each occasion he heard a voice nlacing
bets on various horse races; thet he disconnected the telephone
and placed Gilsle Fisher under arrest; that Gilsle Fisher pleaded
ullty to one count of boolmaking and was fined 5150 and placed
or probation for two years. The officer further testifled that
the complainant came to the police station about 5:30 p.m, on
Jenuery 2, 1956, and asked why his wife had been arrested; that
ho sald he only accepted bets for his friends and rassed them on
to bookies; and that the witness told the complainant that all
the bYets were recorded in the compleinmt's wife's handwriting.

On cross-examination by complainant the officer testi-

Lled there were about 50 to 75 bets recorded on the vad which was

in Gilsle Fishert's handwriting and that thore wers only about
elght different names of hettors.

<xhibit No. 1 1s a copy of a letter from tho Chief of
Police of the City of Clendale to the telephone company advising

that complainant's telephone had been confiscated, that 1t had
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been used for the purpose of disseminating horse racing informa-
tlon, and requesting that the telephone facilities be disconnected.
L0 employee of the telephone commany testified that this letter
was received on February 1, 1956, and that a central office dis—
connection was effected thereafter. The position of the telephone
cozpany was that 1t had acted with reasonabdble cause in disconnect-
ing the telephone service inasmuch as it had received the letter
designated as Exhibit No. 1.

In the light of this record wo find that the action of
the telephone company was based upon reasonable cause, as that
torm ic used in Decision No. L1415, referred %o supra. We fur-

ther Iind that the telenhone facllities in question were usod for
bookmaliing purposes.

SREDER

The complaint of John F. Pisher against The Racific
Telephone and Telegraph Company having been filed, a »ublic hear-
ing having bYeen held thereon, the Commission being fully advised
in the premises and basing 1ts decision upon the evidence of

record,

IT IS ORDZRED that complainent's request for roestor-

ation 6r telephono service ve, and it hereby 1s, denied.

IT IS FUXTEER ORDERED that upon the expiration of thirty
days alter the effective date of thls order the complsinant herein
may file an epplication for telephone service, and if such filing
is nade The 2acific Telephone and Telograph Company shall install
telephone service at complainant's residoence at 1742 Holly Drive,

Glendale, California, such installation being subject to all duly

lym
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avthorized rules and regulations of the telephone company and to

the existing applicable law.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
dlter the date hereof.

Dated at _San Francisco » Calirfornia,
this /@7/4 day o 70627 ., , 1956.

” Commissioners




